Public Works & Capital Projects
RESOLUTION NO. 2016109

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION AND FUNDING IN
THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID AND
STATE “MARCHISELLI” PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE COSTS OF
A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROJECT AND
APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFORE (PIN 8755.86)

Legislators PULVER, MICCIO, BOLNER, and SAGLIANO offer the following
and move its adopfion:

WIIEREAS, a project for the improvements to Middlebush Road (CR 93) fiom
Pleasant Lane to Cameli Drive in the Town of Wappinger, Dutchess County, identified as PIN
8755.86 (the “Project”) is eligible for funding under Title 23, U.S. Code, as amended, that calls
for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds
and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 206110 adopted on May 8, 2006, Resolution No.
207019 adopted January 22, 2007, Resolution No. 2013195 adopted July 18, 2013, and
Resolution No. 2015218 adopted on September 23, 2015, by the Dutchess County Legislature
approved and agreed to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-
federal share of the costs of construction, construction inspection, and construction supervision
work, and

WEHEREAS, it is subsequenily found necessary to undertake additional
construction work not contemplated in the original agreement authorized by the previous
resolutions, and

WHEREAS, it hias been found necessary to increase the federal and non-federal
share of costs for the additional construction work for the Project, and now therefore, be it

RESOILVED, that the Duichess County Legislature hereby approves the above
subject project; and it is hereby further

RESOLVED, that the County desires to advance the Project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of the additional construction, now,
therefore, be it

RESOIVED; that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby authorizes the County
of Duichess to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of
the additional construction, construction inspection and construction supervision work for the
Project or portions thereof, and it is further




RESOLVED, that the sam of $125,000 ($1,350,000 minus previous $1,225,000)
is hereby appropriated and made available from ¥10384.5110.3250.213 - 2007 Roads (ISTEA)
and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phase of the Project, and it is
further

RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the
Project exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Dutchess County Legislature shall convene
as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the
County Executive thereof, and it is forther

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his designee be and he hereby is
authorized to execute any necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for
Federal Aid and/or applicable Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the County with New York State
Department-of Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the project and
providing for the adminisiration of the Project and the County’s first instance Tunding of Project
costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal-aid and state-aid eligible Project costs
and all Project costs within appropriations therefore that are not so eligible, and it is further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New York
State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to the fully-executed agreement in
connection with the project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

CA-063-16

CAB/kvh

R-0954

04/05/16

Fiscal Impact: See attached staternent

. STATE OF NEW YCORK
ss:
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS

“['his is to certify that I, the undessigned Clerk of the Legislatare of the County of Dutchess have compuared the foregoing resolution with
the original resolution now on file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by said Legisiature on the 9™ day of May 2016, and that the same
i a tue and correct transeript of said original resolution zod of the whole thezeof.

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herevnto set roy hand and seal of said Legislature this 9T day of May 2016.

CAROLYN MORRIS, CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE




FISCAL IMPAGT STATEMENT

L1 NO FISCAL IMPAGT PROJECTED

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTIONS
(To be completed by requesting department)
Total Current Year Cost § 126,000

Total Current Year Revenue  § 100:000
and Source

Source of County Funds (check ong): Existing Appropriations, E}Conﬂhgenoy,
["[Transfer of Existing Appropriations, [ ]:Additional Approptiations, [ Other (expfain).
identify Line Items(s):
F0384.5110.3250.213

Related Expenses:

Amount $
Nature/Reason: _

Anticipated Savings to County:

Net County Cost {this ysar): $26,000
Over Five Years:

Additlonal Comments/Explanation:

This F.1.8. Is related to the resolution request to accept Supplemental Agreement # 4 for additional Construction and
Construction Inspection funds from NYSDOT for PIN 8756.86 Middlebush Rd. (CR 93): Pleasant Lane fo Camell Drive,
Town of Wappinger

Prepared by: Rosanne M. Hall, Contract Speclafist

Prepared On: 03/28/16

Dt pat




¥

NEWYORK Dep&ftgnent af ANDREW I\q'é:oL\J/(e)rf;fg'

STATE OF

greortenTe | Transportation
MATTHEW J. DRISCOLL

Commissioper

TODD WESTHUIS, P.E.
Reglonal Director

March 23, 2016

Mr. Robert Balkind, P.E.

Director of Engineering .

Dutchess County Department of Public Works
626 Dutchess Turnpike

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

RE: PIN 8755.86, MIDDLEBUSH RD;: PLEASANT LANE — CAMELI DRIVE

TOWN OF WAPPINGER, DUTCHESS COUNTY

-SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #4 —~D024760
Bear Mr, Bal}inﬁ: ﬁ@ b
Enclosed are eight (8) Supplemental Agreements to include the additional construction funds as
approved by the Poughkespsie-Duichess County Transpottaﬁon Council Amendment PDCTC14-
T for the above-referenced project. Seven (7) executed copies of the agreement, EACH with
arlginal signatures, notarizations and cerfified, seal-stamped resolutions, should be retumed fo
this office. A sample resolution is attached for your use, .

Please note that the Marchisell funding for the construction phase has not been Included at this
fime. Funds have been requested and once approved another supplemental agreement wm be

processed to mc]ude such approved funds.

To enstire that the funding programmed for this project on the State Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP) does hot Iapse as of September 15th, the County should retumn this agreement

{o this offlce by August 30™,

Your assistance in having the agréement approved hy the Dufchess Couni-y Legislature and
signed by the County Executive and County Attorney is appreciated. Of course, if you have any
questions, please call me at (845) 431-5877 or by e-mail at doreen.holsopple@dot.ny,gov,

Doréen Holsopple M - iECEiVED

Administrailve and Financial Advisor.
Reglon 8 Local Projects Unlt _ MAR 23 2016

Enclosures Mestehngs (0. Dapl, of Publls Works
Copy: R. Hall, Contract Specialist, DCDPW wiout enclosure P eI

50 Woif Road, Albany, NY 12232 | www.dsf.ny.gov




SAMPLE RESOLUTION BY MUNICIPALITY
(Locally Administered Project)
RESOLUTION NUMBER:

. Authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance 100% of the
federal-aid and State "Marchiselli” Program-aid eligible costs, of a transportation
federal-ald project, and appropriating funds therefore,

WHERFAS, a Project for the Improvements to WViddiebush Road (CR 93} from
Pleasant Lane to Cameli Drive n the Town of Wappinger, Dutchess County, PIN 8755.86
(the “Project") is eligible for funding under Title 23 U.S. Code, as amended, that calis for the
apportionment of the costs such program to be borme at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and

20% non-federal funds; and

WHEREAS, Resolutlon No. 2015218 adopted by Dutchess County on
September 16, 2016 approved and agreed o advance the Project by making & commitment
of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of construction, construction inspection, and

construction supervision work.

. WHEREAS, it was subsequently found necessary to undertake additional construction
work not contemplated m the otiginal agreement authorized by the previous Resolution; and

WHEREAS, it has been found necessary to increase the federal and non-federal shére of
costs for the additional construction work for the project; and -

NOW, TH E‘REFORE, the Duichess County Legislature, duly convenad .does herehy

RESOLVE, that the Dutchess County Legiis‘lature hereby approves the above-subject
project; and it Is hereby further : _

:.RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislaturé hereby authotizes the County of
Dutchess to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of
the additional construction work for the Project or portions thereof; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the sum of $125,000 ($1,350,000 minus previous $1,226,000) is hereby
_appropriated from [or, appropriated pursuant to ] and made
available to cover the cast of participation in the above phases of the Project; and it is further

RESOLVED, that In the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the project’
exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Duichess County I egislature shall convene as
- soon as possible to approptiaie sald excess amount Immediately upon the notification by the

County Executive thereof, and it is further




RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Executifve or his designee be and Is hereby
authorized to execute all necessary Agreemenis, ceriifications or reimbursement requests for
Federal Aid and/or applicable Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the City of Poughkeepsie with the
New York State Department of Transportation in connection with the advancement or

.approval of the Project and providing for the administration of the Project and the
municipality's first instance funding of project costs and permanent funding of the local share
of federal-aid and state-aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations

therefore that are not so eligible, and it Is further

RESOLVED, that a certifled copy of this resolution, be filed with the New York Siate
Cemmissicner of Transportahon by attaching It fo any necessary Agresrent in conneclion
with the Project, and it is further i

RESOLVED, this Resolutlon shall take effect immediately.

STATEOFNEWYORK - - ) .
o ) 88:
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS - )
], L : . . Clerk of 1hé Duichess County Legislature, New

York, do hereby certify that | have compared the foregoing copy of this Resolution with the
original on file in my office, and that the same is & true and correct transeript of said original
Resolution and of the whole thereof, as duly adopted by sald at

a meeting duly called and held at the - on : by
the required and necsssaty vote ofthe members to approve the Resolution,

WITNESS My Hand and the Official Seal of the Clty of Dutchess County, New York, this
day of , 2016.

Clerk, Dutchess County Legisléture

" PIN&755.88
03/23/2016dh




Supplemental Agreement Cover for Lozal Agreements (11/12)
. MUNICIPALITY/SPONSOR: Dutchess County
' PIN: 8755.86

BIN: n/a

" Comptrolier's Contract No: D024760

Supplemental Agreement No. 4

Date Prepared & By: 03/28/2016dh

SUPP_LEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO 4 1o D024760
This Supplemental Agresmsnt is by and between:

the New York State Department of Transportation (“NYSDOT?), having its principal office at
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York, 12232, on behalf of New York State (“State”);

And

Dutchess County (the Municipality/Sponsor)
i Acting by and through the County Executive
With its Office at 22 Market Street, Poughkeepsle, Dutchess County, New York

This amends the existing Agreement between the parties in the following respects only;

X Aménds a previously adopted Schedule A by:

b amending a project desoription
X amending the coniract end date
¥ amending the scheduled funding by:
X adding additional funding:
11 adding 1,2,3 phase which covers eligible costs incurred enfafter xxxxxx

.0 edding 1,2,3 phase which covers ollgibie costs incurred on/after xxxxxx
Increasing funding for a project phases(s) ~ Construction '

adding a pin extenslon )

change from Non-Marchiselli to Marchisalli

deletingfreducing a project phase(s)

other {(x0mxx) )

oooCo g

o Amends a previously adopted Schedule “B"

X Amends a previously adopted agreement by adding Appendix 2-8 — fran Divestment Act

a Ame'nds the Text of the Agreement as follows:




Supplemental Agreement Cover for Local Agreements (11/12)
MUNICIPALITY/SPONSOR: Dutchess County
PIN: 8755.86
~ BIN: pn/a
Comptrolier's Gontract No: D024760
Supplemental Agreement No. 4
Date Prepared & By: os/esize16dh

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the patties have oaused this agreement to be executed by fis duly authortzed
officials as of the date ﬂrst above written. .

Approved for the Municipality/Sponsor Municipélitnyponsor Attorﬁey:
By: . By:
Print Name: : Print Name; -

Title: APPROVED. AS TO CONTENT:

Date: /‘/' : . | , /)//54/(//@

Department of Public Works

STATE OF NEW YORK )
Jss.
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS . )
On this . -~ day of . , 2016 before me petsonally came - -

. 7 - fo me known, who, being by me duiy sworh did depose and
say that he/she resides at ; that he/she is the
of the Mumoipa}!Sponsor Corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that ftwas -
executed by order of the of said Mummpal/Sponsor

Corporation  putsuant to a resolution or other authorization wh:ch was duly adopted on
and which a ceriified copy is attached and made a part

-hereof, and that he/she signed hlsfher name thereto by like order.

Notary Public

By: - ' APPROVED AS TO FORM:
For Commissioner of Transportation STATE.OF NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENEHAL
Agency Cettlffcation: In addilion to-the Accaptance of this By: . _
contrael, | afso cerilfy fhat original coples of thls signature "Asslstant Attorhey General
page witl be aftached to all other exact coples of this :
Conlract.

‘COMPTROLLER'S APPROVAL:

By

, For the New York State Comptroller
~ : Pursuant o Siate Finanoce Lawg 112




Schedule A {5/15) )
Press F4 to read Instructfons in blank fields Page 1 0f3

SCHEDULE A - Description of Project Phase, Funding and Deposit Réquirements
NYSDOT! Stafe-Local Agreement - Schedule A for PIN 8765.86 ’

Contract Starf Date: 3/14/2006(mmddymy) Confract End Dafe: 12/30/2017 rmmidtyry
Ghesk, IFdale changad from lhe last Scheduls A

OSC Municipal Contfract #:

DOZATE0 _
Purpose: [ ] Original Standard Agreement - K] Supplemental Schedule A No. 4
Agreement Locally Administered Municipality/Sponsor (Contract Payee): Dutchess County
Type: Other Municipality/Sponsor (If applicable):
[_] Stale Administered iﬁ] ﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁgsgfgﬁfﬁ%ﬁe ;nd the % of cost share for each and Indloate by checlbox whish
[} Municipality: - %% of Cost share
] Munlcipality- % of Cost share
, ] Municipality: . o4 of Cost share
Authorized Project Phase(s) to which this Schedule appliés: PE/Deslgn- ROW [ncidentals
‘ i ROW Acquisition Construction/CI/CS
Work Type: HWY SAFETY County {If different from Municipality): Dutchess
Marchisell Eligihle X Yes [ No . " (Check, If Project Descriplion has changad from Ias! Schedule Al ]

Project Description: Middiebush Road (GR 93}: Pleasant Lane fo Camelt Drive, Town of Wapplnger

Marchiselll Allocations APPVOVEd FOR All PHASES 7o compue Tofal Costs in fhe Tast row and column, righ! click In each field and
sefecl Update Fleld™ + - " < - !

Chock box o indlcale . Project Phase

change from Jest State Fiscal Year(s) - T - TOTAL

Schedule A . PE/Design ROW (Rl & RA) | Construclion/CIICS
i Cumulative fotal for all prior SFYs $21,150.00 $4,350.00 $0.00 $25,600.00
5 - Curent SFY 16/18 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 31,500.00
- Authotlzed AllocationsfeDate . | $21,150.00 T $5,850.00 $ 0.00 $27,000.00

A, Summary of allogated MARGHISELL Program Cosis FOR ALL PHASES For sach PiN fiscaf Shars belor,

show caren! costs on [he rows Indlcafed as “Current,”, - Show, the old cosls from Iha piavious Scheduls A on the row Indfaled as "Old.” Fo compule Tolal

Current Cosls In the last yow, tight olick in each flald end selec! “Update Fleld.”
LOCAL
- «Gurrent” or] Federal sztgiziﬁh g © STATE LOCAL - gﬁ%%&‘;‘g
. y a0ld? enfty | Funding Total Costs P MARCHISELLI Matching T
Fiscal Share Indicator Program Share and Match Share (Required
’ Percentage only [f State
. Administerad)
7EE86.421 | Gurent STP (80%) | $141,000.00 | $112,800.00 §21,450.00 | $7,08000 i  $0.0 .
. s 0 AR R ?gﬁw o B e O St er.:,._',_{';ri )
| a7s588.221 | | Curent STP (80%) '| -$37,800.00 | $§3024000 |  $5670.00 . §$1,890.00. $0.00
222, SN AR SO AR RSy bl g@;l’-_ R
Curent : $ $ ' $ - § - $
“-b"_»-- 3 GRS IR ¢ ek Ll o 5
Current’ 3 § . !
o e R R R S |
Current $ § :
i e e .
Gurrent 1% 5 .
Evre ] AN -"I "‘"a-,_",fjgs S M5 ;
peEENSR e e e e :
TOTAL CURRENT COSTS: $178,800.00 | $143,040.00 $26,820.00 $8340.00 | $ 000




Schedue A @ris) .

Press F1 lo read inslructions in blank fislds

NYSDOT/State-Local Agreement — Schedule A

Page 2 of 3

B. Suminary of Other (including Non

PHASES For each PIN Fscal Share,
Indicated as "0ld.” To compule Tofal Cument Costs In Jas! row,

show cuiren! cosis on the rows Indicaled as "Cumrent.”
ight click In each field and sefect “Lipdale Fleld.”

-allocated MARCHISELLI) Participating Costs FOR ALL

Show fha old cosls from the previsits Schedule A on the row

Other ‘Current’ i
PINFisoal | °7 O | FundingSowrce | TOTAL  |Other FEDERAL| Oftier STATE Other LOCAL
Shares lnd?cgor
8755.86.321 | Current STP $1:360,000.00 | . $1,080,000.00 $0.00 $£270,000.00
. a e SO St e .)'=7-~?3eme. >
Current $ R $ $
it 15 i 5
Current % & § § .
L el 7 7
" Current $ $ $ §
efe 2 = s
Current $ $ $ . R
: T : AR B
-Current $ § & 3
Current $ & $ §
g 5 : o s e
Current . |- -8 $ $ ¥
B 3 STHETOE s e
" TOTAL CURRENT COSTS: ".%- ] $1,360,00000 | $1,080000.00 $ 0.0 $270,000.00
'$0.00

. Total Local Peposit(s) Réquired for State Adrhinisterad Projects:

B. Tofal Project Costs 1o compute Tolaf Costs in th fast column, right click In the fleld and select “Updale Fleld,”

Séhedule A (Must be completed)

Phone No: 845-431-5877

Total FEDERAL | Ao8ISTATE | rotaiother | Total LoGAL Total Costs
Cost Cost STATE Cost Cost (all sources)
$1,293,040,00 $26,820.00 $0.00 $278,940,00 $1,528,800,00
[E" Poltof Contact for Quéstions Régarding this | Name: ‘Doren Holsopple

See Agreement (of Supp!emen;al Agreement Cover) for required confract slgnatures.




Schedule A (5/15)
Press F1 to read Instructions in_blaok fislds

‘ Page 3 of 3
NYSDOTIState-Local Agresment — Schedule A

Footnotes: {See LPB's website for lInk (o sample foalyiotes)

&

Description continued: Make improvemetns to Middlebush Road (CR 93) in the Town of Wappinger, by lowering
the profile nad flattening the horlzontal alignment fo improve sight distance. A retaining wall will be required to
minimize fght-of-way Impacts. Improve roadside dralnage and Increase roadside clear area. Exislting ufllities will
be relocated to accommodate new alignments. Work to include, but not limited to guide rall, signing, and striping.

This Schedule A is to.nclude additional construction funds.

This project has been approved for Beyond Preseivation as of 2/15/2012.

Caonstruction phase is ellgible for Marchiselii funding and will be requested at the next avaifable opportunity. .
Marchiselli funding is contingent on appropriate increases to the Comprehensive List and the execution of g

Supplemental Schedule A providing such funds.

PIN 8755.86; 03/23/2016dh




APPENDIX 2-8
IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT

As a result of the Iran Divestment Act of 2012 (Act), Chapfer 1 of the 2012 Laws of New York, 2 new provision has
been added to the State Finance Law (SHL), § 165-a, effective April 12, 2012, Under the Act, the Commissioner of the
Office of General Services (038) will be developing a fist (prohibited entitics list) of “persons” who are engaged in
“investiment activities in Jran™ {both are defined terms in the law). Porsoant to SFL § 165-a(3)(b), the initial Hst is
expected to be issned no later than 120 days after the Act's effective date, at which fime it will be posted on the OGS

website,

entities Iist is posted on the OGS website, it will not utilize on sech Contract any subcontractor that s identified og the
prohibited enfities Jist, ’ ’

Additionally, Contractor understands that during the ferm of the Contract, should NYSDOT receive information that g
person is in violation of the above-referenced cerfification NYSDOT will offer the pe1son an opportunity to respond. TF
the person fails to demonstrate that it hag ceased its engagement in the investment which is in violation of the Act within
90 days after the determination of such violation, then NYSDOT shall take such action as may be appropriate including,
“but not limited to, imposing sanctions, seekin g compliance, recovering damages, or declaring the Confractor in default,

NYSDOT reserves the—n'.ght to reject any renewal, extension or requést for assignmient for an entity that appears on the
prohibited entities list hereafter and to pursue a responsibility review with xespect to any entity that is granted a contract
extension/renswal or assignment and appears on the prohibited entifies list thereafter.




Public Works and Capital Projeets
RESOLUTION NO. 206110

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION, AND FUNDING IN
THE FIRST INSTANCE I100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID AND
STATE “MARCHISELLI" FROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE COSTS, OF
A  TRANSPORTATION FEDERAI-AID PROJECT, AND
APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFORE (PIN 8755.86)

Legislators HUFTCHINGS, SWARTZ, GOLDBERG, HIGGINS, and
MCCABE offer the following and move its adoption:

WHEREAS, a project for the Improvements to Middlebush Road (CR
93) from Pleasant Lane to Cameli Drive in the Town of Wappinger, Dutchess County,
identified as PIN 8755.86 (the “Project™) is eligible for funding under Title 23, U.S.
Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be
borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, Dutchess County desires to advance the Pioject by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of preliminary engineering
and right-of-way incidental work, now, therefore, be it

RESCLVED, that the Dutchess County Legisiature hereby approves of
the above subject project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby authorizes the
County of Dutchess to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share
of the cost of preliminary engineering and right-of-way incidental work for the Project or
portions thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the sum of $130,000.00 is hereby approprated and
made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phases of the Project, and it
is further

RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federat share costs
of the project exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Dutchess County Legislature
shall convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon
the notification by the County Bxecutive thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his designee be and is herehy
authorized 1o executs all necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests
for Federal Aid and/or applicable Marchiselii Aid with the New York State Department
of Transportation on behalf of the County of Dutchess in connecton with the
advancement or approval of the above referenced project and providing for the
administration of the Project and the municipality’s first Instance funding of project costs
and permanent funding of the focal share of federal-aid and state-aid cligible project

Pape 1 0f2




costs and all project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and it is
further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New
York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to amy necessary agreement
in connection with the project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

CA-55Q6

CAB/calC-7129

4/10/06

Fiscal Impact: See attached statement

APPROVED .

WILLIAM R, BTEINHAUS
COUNTY EXEGUTIVE

Date%‘d‘.ﬂ (5 ‘@2‘

STATE QF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS
This is to ceztify that E, the undersignad Clerk of tho Leglslanure of the County of Dutehess bave compantd the Foregolog

resolution with the originef resolation sow on file in the office of said clerk, apd which was adoplied by said Legisluture on the 8 day
of May, 2006, and that the same is o fuc and omect trasseript of s drigiogl refdlgtion aad of the whols thereef.

as

N WITNESS WHEREOF, L have hereunio set my hand nd

Pagc Zof2




Public Works and Capital Projects

RESOLUTION NO. 207019

RE; AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION AND FUNDING
IN THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID
AND STATE “MARCHISELLI” PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE
COSTS OF A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROJECT
AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR (PIN 8755.86)

Legislators HUTCHINGS, LAFRANCE, and SWARTZ offer the following
and move its adoption:

WHEREAS, a ptoject for the improvements to Middlebush Road (CR 93) from
Pleasant Lane to Cameli Drive in the Town of Wappinger, Dutchess County, identified as PIN
8755.86 (the “Project”) is eligible for funding under Title 23, U.S. Code, 13 amended, that calls
for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be botne at the ratio of 80% Federal
funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 206110 adopted on May 8, 2006 by the Dutchess County
Legislature approved and agreed to advance the Project by making a cormmitment of 100% of
the non-federal share of the costs of preliminary engineeting and right-of-way incidental work,

and

" WHEREAS, it was subsequently found necessary to undertake additional
preliminary engineering and right-of-way incidental work not contemplated in the original
agreement authorized by the previous resolution, and

WIHEREAS, it has been found necessary to increase the federal and non-federal share
of costs for the additional preliminary engineering and right-of-way incidental work for the
project, and :

WHEREAS, Dutchess County desires to advance the Project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the additional costs of preliminary

engineering and right-of-way incidental work, now, therefore, beit

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby continues to
approve of the above subject project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature heteby authorizes the
County of Dutchess to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of
the additional cost of preliminary engineering and right-of-way incidental work for the
Project or portions thereof, and it is further

Page I of 2




RESOLVED, that the sumn of $40,000 ($170,000 minus previously
authorized $130,000) is hereby appropriated and made available from Bond H 0290.5110 -
2000 Roads (ISTEA/TEA21) and made available to cover the cost of participation in the
above phase of the Project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of
the project exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Dutchess County Legislature shall
convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the
notification by the County Executive thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County Exccutive or his designee be and he hereby is
aufhorized to execute all niecessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for
Federal Aid and/or applicable Marchiselli Aid with the New York State Department of
Transportation on behalf of the County of Dutchess in connection with the advancement or
approval of the above referenced project and providing for the administration of the Project
and the municipality’s first instance funding of project costs and permanent funding of the
local share of federal-aid and state-aid eligible project costs and all project costs within
appropriations therefore that are not so eligible, and it is further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New
Vork State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to the fully-executed agreement
in connection with the project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

CA-184-06

ca/C-7129

11/14/06

Fiscal Impact: See attached statement

APPROVED

WILLIAM R. STEINHAUS
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

. Date “ng ‘Q et Q?U*):/Z

STATE OF NEW YORK
5%
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS

punty of Dutchess have compared the foregoing
h was adopted by said Legislature on the 2™ day of
o and of the whole thereof,

This is to certify that k, theundmigdeIed:ofthelzgislatumo
cesolution with the original resolution now on file in the office of said clerk and whic]
January, 2007, and that the same is a true and correct transoript of said o igi

1 WIENESS WHEREOF, I huve horeunto set my hand and sfal of siid Pt

Page 2 of 2

e o e v s Soma— e EE——l




Public Works & Capital Projects
RESOLUTION NO. 2013195

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION AND FUNDING IN
THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID AND
STATE “MARCHISELLI” PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE COSTS OF
A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROJECT AND

. APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR (PIN 8755.86)

Legislators HUTCHINGS, BORCHERT, BOLNER, MICCIO and PERKINS
offer the following and move its adoption:

WHEREAS, a project for the improvements to Middlebush Road (CR 93) from
Pleasant Iane to Cameli Drive in the Town of Wappinger, Dutchess County, identified as PIN
8755.86 (the “Project”) is eligible for funding under Title 23, U.S. Code, as amended, that calls
for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds
and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 206110 adopted on May 8, 2006 and Resolution No.
207019 adopted January 22, 2007 by the Dutchess County Legislature approved and agreed to
advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of
preliminary engineering and right-of-way incidental work, and

WHEREAS, it was subsequently found necessary to revise the project ratio of
federal funds and non-federal funds to include right-of-way acquisition funding for the above
subject project not comiemplated in the original agreement authorized by the previous
resolutions, and )

WHEREAS, Dutchess County desires to advance the Project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the additional costs of right-of-way acquisition
work, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legisiature hereby authorizes the County
of Dutchess to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of
right-of-way acquisition work for the Project or portions thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the sum of $8,800 is hereby appropriated and made available
from Bond H 0290.5110 — 2000 Roads (ISTEA/TEA21) and made available to cover the cost of
participation in the above phase of the Project, and it is further

——— RESOLVED; that in the event the full federal and non-federal-share costs of the
project exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Dutchess County Legislature shall convene
as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the
County Executive thereof, and it is further




RESOIVED, that the County Executive or his designee be and he hereby is
authorized to execute all necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for
Federal Add and/or “applicable Marchiselli Aid with the New York State Depariment of

- Pransportation on behalf of the Covaty of Dutchess in connection with the advancement or
approval of the above referenced project and providing for the administration of the Project and
the municipality’s first instance funding of project costs and permanent funding of the local
share of fedetal-aid and state-aid eligible project costs and all project costs within approptiations
therefore that are not so cligible, and it is further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New York
State Commissioner of Transporfation by atiaching it to the fully-executed agreement in
connection with the project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

CA-117-13

CAB/ca/C-7129

6/17/13 '

Fiscal Impact: See attached statement

STATRE OF NEW YORK
5.

. COUNTYOFDUICHESS .. . . . — o~ .. e

This is to certify that T, the undersigned Clesk of the Legistature of the County of Dutchess have compared the foregoing resolution
with the original resolution now on file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by said Legistature on the Ay of T ol 2003
and that the same Is = frre and comrsot transeript of said original resplution and of the whoe thereof, 'j

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set sy hand and seal of sald Legistatuce fhi Jrjahzofj “v{‘j ,20 03

Sf"q]ﬁ%fﬁGISLATURE

BR3 CAR




s,

Public Works & Capital Projects
RESOLUTION NO. 2015218

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION AND FUNDING IN
THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-ATD AND
STATE “MARCHISELLI” PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE COSTS OF
A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-ATD PROJECT AND
APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFORE (PIN 8755.86)

Legislators HUTCHINGS, FLESLAND, BOLNER, BORCHERT, HORTON,
SAGLIANO, WEISS, PERKINS, and FARLEY offer the following and move its adoption:

‘WHEREAS, a project for the improvements to Middlebush Road (CR 93) from
Pleasant Lane to Cameli Drive in the Town of Wappinger, Dutchess County, identified as PIN
8755.86 (the “Project”) is eligible for funding under Title 23, U.S. Code, as amended, that calls
for the apportionment of the costs of such program fo be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds
and 20% non-federal fimds, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 206110 adopted on May 8, 2006, Resolution No.
207019 adopted January 22, 2007, and Resolution No. 2013195 adopted July 18, 2013, by the
Dutchess County Legislature approved and agreed to advance the Project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of preliminary engineering and right-
of~way incidental work, and

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess Coumty Legislature hereby approves the above
subject project; and it is hereby further

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County desires to advance the Project by making
a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of construction, consiruction
inspection and construction supervision work, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Dufchess County Legislature hereby authorizes the County
of Dutchess fo pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of
construction, construction inspection and conmstruction supervision work for the Project or
portions thereof, and it is forther

RESOLVED, that the sum of $1,225,000 is hereby appropriated and made
available from 10384.5110.3250.213 - 2007 Roads (ISTEA) and made available to cover the
cost of participation in the above phase of the Project, and it is further

— RESOLVED that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs. of the
p1 oject exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Dutchess County Legislature shall convene
as soon as possible o appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the
Cownty Executive thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his designee be and he heteby is
authorized o execute any necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests on




behalf of the County with New York State Department of Transportation in connection with the
advancement or approval of the project identified in the State/Local Agreement, and it is further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New York
State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to the fully-executed agreement in
connection with the project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

CA-126-15

CAB/kvh

C-7129

#/12/15

Fiscal Imipact: See aitached statement

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Date 9/{!}'/2*/5

STATE OF NBW YOI
88t
COUNTY OF DUFCHESS

This is to certify that I, the underdgned Cleck of the Legishitnre of the Conaty of Dutchess have compared the foregoing resolution with
the original resolution now on fle in the office of said clod, and wehich was addopted by said Legislature on the 16th day of September, 2015, and that
_ the same s a true sad correct emoscsipt of said orginal sesolution and of the whole theweof e :

IN WETNESS WHEREOF,'T have hereanto set my hand and seal of snid Legistatute this16th day of September, 2015.

e Y b
G o , CLE ISLATURE




